ORIGINAL TO GENERAL FILES

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

* FILE

FROM

TO

SUBJECT

Attachment

STATE OF GEORGIA

OFFICE OF DESIGN POLICY & SUPPORT
INTERDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

P.I. #0006658 - * OFFICE Design Policy & Support
CSBRG-0006-00(658)

GDOT District 6 - Cartersville '

Catoosa County DATE January 17,2012

CR 390 Bridge Replacement '

A

for Brént Story, State Design Policy Engineer
SEE DISTRIBUTION
APPROVED CONCEPT REPORT

Attached is the approved Concept Report for the above subject project.

DISTRIBUTION:

Genetha Rice-Singleton, Program Control Administrator
Bobby Hilliard, State Program Delivery Engineer
Cindy VanDyke, State Transportation Planning Administrator
Angela Robinson, Financial Management Administrator
Glenn Bowman, State Environmental Administrator
Ben Rabun, State Bridge Engineer
Andy Casey, State Roadway Design Engineer

Attn: David Ray, Design Group Manager
Kathy Zahul, State Traffic Engineer
Georgene Geary, State Materials & Research Engineer
Ron Wishon, State Project Review Engineer
Jeff Baker, State Utilities Engineer
Ken Thompson, Statewide Location Bureau Chief
Michael Henry, Systems & Classification Branch Chief
Kent Sager, District Engineer
DeWayne Comer, District Preconstruction Engineer
Kerry Bonner, District Utilities Engineer
Galen Barrow, District Environmentalist
Terry Rogers, Project Manager
BOARD MEMBER - 9th Congressional District



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE OF GEORGIA
District 6
PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT
Project Number: CSBRG-0006-00(658)
County: Catoosa
P. 1. Number: 0006658
Federal Route Number: N/A
State Route Number: N/A
CR 390/ Three Notch Road @ Peavine Creek 7 MI SW of Ringgold, GA

Submitted for approval:
DATE _} ot |

DATE |}, i 30,.;24\!

oars_1)[30] 11

Recommendation for approval:

DATE T R Program Control Administrator *
pate _/// 7/ Z20// éf/v/t/ 5o i /é/’/(' '

y Project Manager

State Environmental Administrator,

DATE Q,ém gy 2t X/ ERP
State Traffic Engineer /

ours 0/27 /200 Ao W/s»/ozv"f/é’z/’
Project Review Engmeer *

oare /0/2£/26/1 S Dezap For Y/ELP
State Utilities Engineer

DATE 4/[2 #/40/) Terwigez Deenss FoR /é/(’P
Dw:mmlm:t Utilities Engineer

DATE 2o/ Ben s / ELP

4 “State Bndge Design Engmee.r

‘DATE

T R —— T a—— Y

The concept as presented herein and submitted for approval is consistent with that which is
included in the Regional Transportation Improvement Program (RTP) and the State
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP).

DATE /0,// 3’// /éO// /Wﬁ T77E0) F WLEK }'-02*/{2/7‘)

State Transportation Planning Administrator

¥ Becommenvmons oN Fr€



Project Concept Report page 1

Project Number: CSBRG-0006-00(658)
P. 1. Number: 0006658

County: Catoosa

PROJECT LOCATION

Bush
Church ) Past Oahk

~—"1Church ">

PROJECT: CSBRG-0006-00(658)
< Pl: 0006658
CR 309/Three Notch Road @ Peavine

Peavine |
Creek

" Project End
MP 215

Bridge

R |




Project Concept Report page 2

Project Number: CSBRG-0006-00(658)
P. 1. Number: 0006658

County: Catoosa

Justification Statement:

This Bridge (Structure ID 047-0054-0) was built in 1965 and consists of 6 — 16’-0” steel
beam spans on concrete caps with timber piles. The bridge is currently posted at 13 tons
and has a Sufficiency Rating of 16.48. The deck has a deck thickness of 5” thick concrete
and has exposed rebar in the top of spans 1, 3 and 5. In addition spans 4 and 5 have spalls
in the bottom of the deck with exposed rebar. The superstructure beams show minor
section loss over the caps. The superstructure has shifted on the caps due to an accident.
The bridge is currently posted at 13 tons. Replacement of this bridge is recommended.

Description of the proposed project:This project is located in Catoosa County about 7 miles
southwest of the city of Ringgold, GA. This project consists of a bridge replacement over
Peavine Creek on CR 390/ Three Notch Road. The proposed length of this project is 0.256 miles
(MP 1.89 to MP 2.15) with the bridge being approximately 140 ft long. The road and bridge will
continue to be arura two lane, 45 mph corridor.

Is the project located in a PM 2.5 Non-attainment? X Yes No
e Info is not needed (the project does not add capacity).

Is the project located in an Ozone Non-attainment area? X Yes No

PDP Classification: Magjor Minor X

Federal Oversight: Full Oversight ( ), Exempt(X), State Funded( ), or Other ()

Functional Classification: Major Collector

U. S. Route Number(s): _N/A State Route Number(s): _N/A

Traffic (AADT):
Current Year: (2009) 3,850 Opening Year: (2017) 5,600 Design Year: (2037) 8,400

Existing design features:
e Typical Section: (2) 11 ft lanes with 4 ft shoulders

Posted speed: 45 mph Minimum radius for curve: 1573 ft

Maximum super-elevation rate for curve: 6% +/-

Maximum grade: 5.1%

Width of right of way: 60 ft (+/-) to 150 ft (+/-)

Major Structure: Peavine Creek Bridge
Structure 1D: 047-0054-0
96 ft long by 23.9 ft roadway width
Sufficiency Rating: 16.48

e Major interchanges or intersection along the project: N\A
e Project extends along County Road 390 for 0.256 miles (MP 1.89 to MP 2.15)



Project Concept Report page 3

Project Number: CSBRG-0006-00(658)
P. 1. Number: 0006658

County: Catoosa

Proposed Design Features:
» Proposed typical section(s): Two (2) 11 ft lanes and 2’ paved 6’ earth shoulders.

e Proposed Design Speed Mainline 45 mph
o Proposed Maximum grade Mainline 4.35% Maximum grade allowable 8%
e Proposed Maximum grade Side Street N/A Maximum grade allowable N/A
o Proposed Maximum grade driveway N/A
» Proposed Minimum radius of curve 1573 ft Minimum radius allowable 643 ft
» Maximum allowable super elevation: 6%
e Proposed Maximum super elevation rate for curve: 6%
e Right of way
o Width: 60 ft (+/-) to 150 ft (+/-)
o Easements: Temporary (X), Permanent ( ), Utility ( ), Other ( ).
o Type of access control: Full (X), Partial ( ), By Permit ( ), Other ( ).
o Number of parcels: 7 Number of displacements:
o Business: 0
o Residences: unknown
o Mobile homes: 0
o Other: 0
e Structures:

o Bridges: 38 ft wide, 140 ft long. 2-Lane
o Retaining walls: None
e Major intersections, interchanges, median openings and signal/intersection control
locations: None
e Transportation Management Plan Anticipated: Yes( )  No (X)
Design Exceptions to controlling criteria anticipated:

YES NO UNDETERMINED
DESIGN SPEED: 0 x) 0
LANE WIDTH: 0 x) 0
SHOULDER WIDTH: 0 (0,9)] 0
BRIDGE WIDTH: 0 x) 0
HORIZONTAL ALIGNMENT: 0 (X) 0
SUPERELEVATION: 0 xX) 0
VERTICAL ALIGNMENT: 0 X) 0
GRADE: 0 X) 0
STOPPING SIGHT DISTANCE: 0 X) 0
CROSS SLOPE: 0 X) 0
VERTICAL CLEARANCE: 0 X) 0
LATERAL OFFSET TO OBSTRUCTION: 0 X) 0

BRIDGE STRUCTURAL CAPACITY: 0 0.9] 0



Project Concept Report page 4

Project Number: CSBRG-0006-00(658)
P. I. Number: 0006658
County: Catoosa

Design Variances: N/A
Design Exceptions: N/A
e Environmental concerns:

o Are Time Savings Procedures appropriate? Yes (X), No ( ),

1955 House of Unknown Type

1962 Ranch House
1845 Farmstead

1965 Bridge
e Anticipated Level of environmental analysis:

o Categorical exclusion anticipated: (X).
o Environmental Assessment/Findings of No Significant Impact anticipated

(FONSI) ( ).

Utility involvements: Water and Power

Yes(

) No(X)

Project Cost Estimate and Funding Responsibilities:

Public Interest Determination Policy and Procedure Required? Yes ( ) No (X)
VE Study Anticipated
Benefit/Cost Ratio: N/A

PE ROW UTILITY CST MITIGATION
By Whom GDOT Catoosa Catoosa GDOT GDOT
County County
$ Amount $266,418.06 | $137,000 $27,280.00 | $1,518,857.25 $0

*CST Cost includes: Construction, Engineering and Inspection, and Asphalt Cement Cost

Adjustment:

Project Activities Responsibilities:
e Design: GDOT — District 6

Right-of-Way Acquisition: Catoosa County
Right-of-Way-funding(real property): Catoosa County
Relocation of Utilities: Catoosa County
Letting to contract: GDOT
Supervision of construction: GDOT — District 6
Providing material pits: GDOT / Contractor

Providing detours: Catoosa County
Environmental Studies/Documents/Permits: GDOT — District 6

Environmental Mitigation: GDOT — District 6




Project Concept Report page S

Project Number: CSBRG-0006-00(658)
P. 1. Number: 0006658

County: Catoosa

Coordination

Initial Concept Meeting date and brief summary. Attach minutes (Date: June 30, 2011)
Concept meeting date and brief summary. Attach minutes (Date: September 15, 2011)

P A R meetings, dates and results. N/A
FEMA, USCQG, and/or TVA: N/A

Public involvement. Public Officials invited to Concept Team Meeting: Christal

Thomas ( Catoosa County Project Administrator)

Local government comments: N/A
Other projects in the area: N/A
Railroads: N/A

Peer Review documentation: N/A
Other coordination to date: N/A

Scheduling — Responsible Parties’ Estimate

Time to complete the environmental process: Begin
Time to complete preliminary construction plans: Begin
Time to complete right of way plans: Begin
Time to complete the Section 404 Permit: Begin
Time to complete final construction plans: Begin
Time to complete to purchase right of way: Begin

Other alternates considered:
Detour Traffic: An on-site detour (temporary bridge) was considered to keep CR 390/Three
Notch Road open to traffic during construction, as well as an off-site detour. An on-site detour
would require the construction of a temporary bridge which would increase the cost of the
project. An off-site detour utilizing Poplar Springs Road and Post Oak Road is approximately 2.5
miles in length, being an additional 0.5 miles for local traffic. Therefore, an on-site detour is no
longer being considered.
Comments: (none)
Attachments:

1.

=0 RNAL A WD

0.

Detailed Cost Estimates:

Construction including Engineering and Inspection
CES Estimate

Completed Asphalt Price Adjustment forms.
Right-of-Way.

Utilities

Environmental Mitigation (EPD, etc)
Typical sections.

Accident summaries.

Traffic diagrams.

Bridge Inventory

Minutes of Initial Concept Meetings.

Minutes of Concept Team Meetings.

Signed LGPA

Detour Map

Mainline Plan Sheets

o Ao TR

: Sept ‘11
:Aug’ll
:Jul ’12
:Nov ‘14
: Mar ‘13
:Jun ‘13

End
End
End
End
End
End

: Mar ‘12
: Sept <12
: Apr ‘13
: Feb ‘15
: Feb’14
: Jan ’15



Project Concept Report page 6

Project Number: CSBRG-0006-00(658)
P. 1. Number: 0006658

County: Catoosa

Exempt projects

oo (LN W

Director of Engineering

Approve: OM M(Zc-\ | Date:

Chief Engineer

P (il




Processed Date:

111011

JOB NUMBER: 006658A

SPEC YEAR:

DETAILED COST ESTIMATE ) um)me

Job; 006658A

FED/STATE PROJECT NUMBER  CSBRG-0006-00(658)

DESCRIPTION: CR 380/THREE NOTCH ROAD AT PEAVINE CREEK

ITEMS FOR JOR 0066584

0010 - ROADWAY

ine Numbe ITEM QUANTITY UNITS PRICE DESCRIPTION

0005 150-1000 1000 LS $20,000.00 TRAFFIC CONTROL - CSBRG-0006-00(658)

0010 153-1300 1000 EA $57,400.00 FIELD ENGINEERS OFFICE TP 3

0015 2100100 1000 LS $400,000.00 GRADING COMPLETE - CSBRG-0006-00(658)

0020  433-1000 160.000  SY $150.00 REINF CONC APPROACH SLAB

0025 634-1200 15000 EA $121.00 RIGHT OF WAY MARKERS

0030 841-1100 110.000 LF $55.00 GUARDRAIL, TP T

0035  841-1200 1000.000  LF $18.00 GUARDRAIL, TP W

0040 6415001 4000 EA $588.00 GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 1

0045 6415012 4000 EA $1,810.00 GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 12

SUBTOTAL FOR ROADWAY:

0020 - PAVEMENT

ine Numbe ITEM QUANTITY UNITS PRICE DESCRIPTION

0050 310-1101 1300.000 TN $24.00 GR AGGR BASE CRS, INCL MATL

0150 4021811 110000 TN $68.00 RECYL AC LEVELING, INCL BM

0060 4023121 530.000 TN $70.00 RECYL AC 25MM SP.GP1/2,BM&HL

0055 4023141 480.000 TN $80.00 RECYLAC 12.5 MM SP.GP 1 OR 2,INCL BM

0065 4023190 320000 TN $74.39 RECYL AC 19 MM SP.GP 1 OR 2 INC BM&HL

0070 413-1000 340000 GL $3.00 BITUM TACK COAT

SUBTOTAL FOR PAVEMENT:

0030 - SIGNING & MARKING

ine Numbe ITEM QUANTITY UNITS PRICE DESCRIPTION

0075 653-1501 1800.000  LF $0.50 THERMO SOLID TRAF ST 5 IN, WHI

0080  653-1502 1800.000  LF $0.50 THERMO SOLID TRAF ST, 5 IN YEL

0085  654-1001 45.000 EA $4.00 RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 1

0040 - BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

SUBTOTAL FOR SIGNING & MARKING:

AMOUNT

$20,000.00
$57,400.00
$400,000.00
$24,000.00
$1,815.00
$6,050.00
$18,000.00
$2,352.00
$7,240.00
$536,857.00

AMOUNT

$31,200.00
$7,480.00
$37.100.00
$38.400.00
$23,805.36
$1.020.00
$139,005.36

AMOUNT

$900.00
$900.00
$180.00
$1,980.00

AMOUNT

ine Numbe ITEM QUANTITY UNITS PRICE DESCRIPTION
0090 540-1102 1.000 LS $211,000.00 REM OF EX BR, BR NO - REMOVAL OF BRIDGE
0095 543-9000 1.000 LS $480,000.00 CONSTR OF BRIDGE COMPLETE - CONSTR OF BRIDGE
SUBTOTAL FOR BRIDGE REPLACEMENT:
0050 - EROSION CONTROL
ine Numbe. ITEM QUANTITY UNITS PRICE DESCRIPTION :
0100 163-0232 3.000 AC $280.00 TEMPORARY GRASSING
0105 163-0240 6.000 TN $240.00 MULCH
0110 163-0300 2.000 EA $1,100.00 CONSTRUCTION EXIT
0115 165-0030 3500.000 LF $0.75 MAINT OF TEMP SILT FENCE, TPC
0120 165-0101 1.000 EA $460.00 MAINT OF CONST EXIT
0125 167-1000 1.000 EA $420.00 WATER QUALITY MONITORING AND SAMPLING
0130 167-1500 18.000 MO $655.00 WATER QUALITY INSPECTIONS
0135 171-0030 7000.000 LF $3.50 TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE C
0140 700-6910 3.000 AC $730.00 PERMANENT GRASSING
0145 716-2000 6500.000 SY $1.20 EROSION CONTROL MATS, SLOPES
SUBTOTAL FOR EROSION CONTROL:
TOTALS FOR JOB 006658A
Page 1 of 2
File L Divof P > CES
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This d t may tai fidential and/or privileged inf { Any horized duplication, discl

distribution/ retransmission or taking of any action in reliance upon the material in this document is strictly forbidden.

$211,000.00
'$480,000.00
$691,000.00

AMOUNT

$840.00
$1,440.00
$2,200.00
$2,625.00
$460.00
$420.00
$11,790.00
$24,500.00
$2,190.00
$7.800.00
$54,265.00



Processed Date: 11/10/11 DETAI LED c OST ESTI MATE s cf’?\ﬁ?
Geargha Diepas tnment of Transporindion
dob: 006658A
ITEMS COST: $1,423,107.36
COST GROUP COST: $0.00
ESTIMATED COST: $1,423,107.36
CONTINGENCY PERCENT: 0.00
ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION: 0.00
ESTIMATED COST WITH
CONTINGENCY AND E&I: $1,423,107.36
File L tion: Div of P > CES Pagezot2

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document may contain confidential and/or privileged information. Any unauthorized duplication, disclosure,
distribution/ retransmission or taking of any action in reliance upon the material in this d t is strictly forbidd,




ETEVEEOOY'T

00°85S S

08'Z68 S
26'88Y ] 26'88Y $

(44

00'8SS $

08'Z68 S
09°'S0T've $ 9°S0THe

TEPEEOOV'T PETB'TEL _ ove
suo} uoil/sjes s|en
3joel wnyg

(1W1) 3uawad yjeydse jo aBeuuo] AjYluow jerog
(1dV) 19| 1afoud yjuow adtid Juawa) Jeydsy AjYiuo

%09 de) "xepy (WdV) pade|d yiuow adud uawa) Heydsy Alyuon
(vd) 1uawisnipy asid
1v0D XOVL SNONIAINLIE
[44 ot
91 %0°'S 1143 dS ww et
59t %0°S 0€S ds ww sz
0 %0°S dS ww g6
vt %0°S 08t ww gzt
0 %0°S 2490681
'S %0'S 011 Buyeaa
uol vy V% suojl LIVHdSY
(L) uswad jjeydse jo ageuuo] Ajyiuow |ejol
(1dV) 19] 199foud Yuow 331ud JuaWI) Jeydsy A|YIuo
%09 de) 'xep (Ndv) padejd yiuow adld usawa) jeydsy Ajyauow

(vd) waunsnipy 914
jjeydsy
1dvXLWLX[(1dV/(1dV-NdV))]=vd

SINJWLSNIAV JV aINDI

Xdse Xapunuawiad}|eydse/saseq/S[elae/Ssaulsnqsulop/A0S e510p MMM/ a1y

'ON 1IVD

00855 S Jv ainort
V8E § 13531
€SEE S| TI-AON | Q3Av3IINN ‘93Y
:Xapu) DV pue [an4 01 jun X3aNl  3lva (3dAL) X3aNI
110Z/8/11 aLva
8599 "ON 'I'd
(859)00-9000-9Y95D ‘ON ‘foYd




Z5'v65'vT $ INIWLSNIQV OV QINDN 1V101

0
0 VET8TET 0 140 L NS aduy
0 veT8'ET 0 14AY "Wy Hns a|qnog
0 VET8TET 0 0z0 WAL HNg 318uls
suo} uoy/s|ed s|en AS/s|en AS Nae) wnig
0 (LKW1) 1uswad yjeydse yo a8euuoy A|yluo |e10]
00°'8SS S (1dv) 19] 103(o4d Yuow 3dlud Juawad) yeydsy Ajyuo
08268 S %09 de) ‘xel\ (INdY) padejd yruow 3dtid Judwa) Jeydsy Ajyruon
= S 0 (vd) 3uswisn(py ac1d

(1uauneasy azepns) Lv0D NIOVL SNONINNLIG

110Z/8/11 31va
8599 "‘ON 'I'd
'ON TIVD (859)00-9000-948SD ‘ON ‘fOudd




Preliminary Right of Way Cost Estimate

Date: June 20, 2011
Project: N/A P.I. Number 6658
Existing/Required R/W: +60/+140' No. Parcels 7
Project Termini: Three Notch Road on either side of Peavine Creek for £0.40 mile total
Project Description: Bridge Replacement on Three Notch Road at Peavine Creck
Fee Simple: )
Large Residential/Agricultural
143,160 sf @ $ 0.11 /sf = § 15,748
Small Residential
25800 sf @ $ 041 /sf = §$ 10,578
Light Commercial
0sf @ $ 0.00/sf = § 0
$ 26,326
Improvements:
3 Residential = $ 23,880
0 Commercial = $ 0
TOTAL $ 23,880
Relocation:
0 Residential @ $40,000/Parcel $ 0
0 Commercial @ $25,000/Parcel = $ 0
TOTAL $ 0
Damages:
Proximity - 1 Parcel $ 5,000
Consequential - 0 Parcels $ 0
Cost to Cure - 0 Parcels $ 0
TOTAL $ 5,000
SUB-TOTAL $ 55,206
Net Cost $ 55,206
Scheduling Contingency 55% $ 30,363
Adm/Court Cost 60% $ 51,341
$ 136,910

Total Cost
$ 137,000

Reviewed / Approvem

Prepared By : /\ | /ﬂ‘ S/‘/j s

Johi/G. Simshauser, Cert. No. 2772 R/W Administrator
Moteland Altobelli Associates, Inc.

Note: Accuracy of estimate is the sole responsibility of the Preparer.

Note: The Market Appreciation (40%) is not included in this Preliminary Cost Estimate.




DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE CSBRG-0006-00(658) OFFICE Cartersville
CR 390/ Three Notch Rd @ Peavine Creek
Bridge Replacement

P.l. No. 0006658 DATE September 15, 2011
P!
FROM Kerry D. Bonner
" District Utilities Engineer
TO Bobby Hilliard, P.E., Office of Program Delivery
ATTN Terry Rogers, Project Manager

SUBJECT PRELIMINARY UTILITY COST ESTIMATE

As requested by your office, we are furnishing you with a Preliminary Utility Cost
estimate for each utility with facilities potentially located within the project limits.

NON-
FACILITY OWNER REIMBURSABLE REIMBURSABLE*
Catoosa Utility District $ 69,860.00
North Georgia EMC $ 27,280.00
Totals $ 69,860.00 $ 27,280.00

Total Preliminary Utility Cost Estimate $97,140.00.
*Reimbursable costs will be the responsibility of the Sponsor — Catoosa County.

If you have any questions, please contact Jennifer Deems at 770-387-3616.

KDB/jd

C: Jelf Baker, P. E., State Utilities Engineer (via e-mail)
File/Estimating Book



Ward, Reggie

From: Barrow, Galen

Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2011 9:40 AM

To: Ward, Reggie

Subject: RE: CSBRG-0006-00(658)/PI: 0006658 Catoosa County (mitigation)

Sorry, but that will not be known for sure until the impacts are known. With that said, I'm expecting not to have any
impacts. If that holds true then the mitigation cost for the project would be $0.00.

Thanks

From: Ward, Reggie

Sent: Thursday, September 29, 2011 9:32 AM

To: Barrow, Galen

Subject: CSBRG-0006-00(658)/PI: 0006658 Catoosa County (mitigation)

Hey Galen,
Do you know what the mitigation estimate might be for this project? Thanks

Reggie J. Ward

Design Engineer 2

District 6 - Road Design

Tel: 770-387-3623/Fax: 770-387-3653

Email: rward@dot.ga.qov

We'll get you there.
www.Bllza.org




WV €1:20:6 L102Z/SL/LL NOQ'dALBS99000\8599000\uBpy

NOTLOFS INFINV L

\\
r ..v - _ HE L
T X - — -
G =0 A4
¢ VS )
= N o e gw”’ﬂl\l«rwg N -
e —— N
e} . cm|o|H\ Eﬁ 7 o
Q e - 4
< A 713
Iy 3 L, D
e Q
o 5
- o
N / &
< BPOIN T 0y =
(2% lr.
{0 o
= -
w o
QUNT [8ALIY QuUDT jRAD Y
-
-2 L8 LO- T LO- L0- 8

dd HOJLOM JH¥H
06S D)

NOLLOWUS "1V OId.ALL




Accidents Information
There were a total of 8 accidents reported between the years of 2007 to 2009 along CR
390/Three Notch Road near the bridge. The accident and injury rates along the roadway
between these years were higher than the Georgia statewide rates for a major collector
route (see table below). No fatality accidents were reported.

(Note: Rates are per 100 Million Vehicle Miles of Travel.)

Year |County Route Route Beginning Ending Ne. No. Ne. No.

Type | Number Milelog Milelog | Accidents | Vehicles | Injuries | Fatalities
|2oo7 Catoosa F;::;’ 039000 [ 2.00 [ 3.00 I 1 [ 2 | 0 [ 0
2007 | Catoosa | U0 015600 61 ‘ 61 0 0 0 0
[ 2007 SubTotal | 1 [ 2 [ o [ 0

T

2008 | Catoosa | C,;’::;’ 1 039000 ‘ 2.00 [ 3.00 | 1 1 0 I 0
[2008 Catoosa [ C::;‘;Y i 015600 ‘ 0.61 [ 0.61 | 2 ‘ 4 [ 2 | 0
[ 2008 SubTotal | 3 | 5 | 2 [ 0
‘2009 Catoosa ‘ C;{’::;y I 039000 ‘ 2.00 ‘ 3.00 '7 3 { 5 [ 0 r 0
’72009 Catoosa [ c:::;y [ 015600 ‘ 0.61 ‘ 0.61 [ 1 ‘ 2 ‘ 5 | 0
| 2009 SubTotal | 4 [ 7 [ s [ 0o
| All Year(s)Total | 8 [ 14 [ 7 | o




Department of Transportation
State of Georgia

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE CSBRG-0006-00(658) OFFICE Planning
P.l. # 0006658
DATE November 8, 2010

FROM Angela Alexander, State Transportation Planning Administrator

TO Bobby Hilliard, P.E., State Program Delivery Engineer
Attention: Terry Rogers

SUBJECT Updated Traffic Assignments for C.R. 390/Three Notch Rd. @ Peavine
Creek.

We are furnishing updated traffic assignments for the above project is
attached:
TC #0132
2009 AADT = 3850
2017 AADT = 5600
2037 AADT = 8400
K=12%
D =60%
T=45%
24 HOUR T =5%
S.U.=3.5%
COMB. = 1.5%

If you have any questions concerning this information please contact
Abby Ebodaghe at (404) 631-1923.

ATA/AFE



ZJo ) abed

«POLjELU [eqUBpyLOD Jeuyo Jo Bulppays AQ uoheulojul SIY} JO

q

1p aseald "

1D Bje( 8 JO JUaSUOD UsiuM aLy Inouya Aped 1ao Aue o) peseelel aq jou ABW pue (OO jo Auedoid ay; s podaiy/e)id SIL U paUIEILOD UORR UL 8Y],

SWIG/sU0ISIBAU0T 40 (UCKEIOT 8)1d

8 ‘uonosloid ¥o8Q
0 8dk] sueiquep
1 ‘adf| ainjonyg Buuesm 801
I ‘@df | asnponas %o8Q L0L
0 uonsjoid Jeud ||}
~ON KINURLOD AUNOD 8YZ 0HeA 0 zioH enn) abpug 9zz N6S600-420220-L¢0 ON (I uoneso] o
00 Inut . .
0000 .iddy sueds oN o way sy sasourdug
0 leusy Sy edk) anio d43 spemuy 9 1ealy uoNdIASU] BT«
0 ‘uopeBunen 00 0 V B00L UTOTAS bP 60°200 11504 3t I0jUDAU] PLOY 9T+
900 ‘ule suedgoN Gt
Z dUJeIL Jo uonRNd 01 «
0 Jeeng Bunybn vz Z0¢ uiely adA) aimpnig ey,
N :ampnag jaijared o}
0 uswesesu3 8|id 652
00 Jemes . 0 210y LIIUSAU] gNS gE ]
o} a8pug adAL £07 .
00 ‘suoydsie] 0006£0Z.Y oy Uojueau] YT VEl
0 93pug 91qeA0N 17
00 "olo8y3 1 SpHoMPRN BayBIH aseg 71
S Japun) 31095 Jo adap
0 LANHVYLS 001 «
00 -Jejlem 1 uQ 9oLuU3S Jo od KL Tty
z 000000000000000 TqUINN df 66
00 'SBO SeniN LEZ 1 nned yo sd AL £97
00:-PaIBUS%000 ‘29dpug JopIog 86
1 ‘spieog pJezZeH GEZ 0 uBisa(q (291§ [ersdS €17
00°0'dW XHNS SWNH ovLe'LL~ S8 BpINBUO] L]
000 Jojeeulsq ¥£Z 0 [onue) uonefueN ge
xjald SWAH 0€sL25 tE ApMINET 914
000 wuBis Buiem gez 0 pale|4 2NN GE -
0 uonzang
14 W peeds pelsodeeT 00 WaNS pE
10220 JaqunN
0 ‘I1em Buuieioy vzz 0 wnipay 23pug £
1 uonwudisaq
0 qels yoroudy ppZ 0000 PIINUSUOITY JDX 901 sdhy
Q i
0 ‘pamd "oddo G861 PIIONNSUO)) TeAA LT )
INCY AIOJUAU]
0 Jesy g "0ddO 60 ‘pwsI feuolssaIfU0)) 07 ‘ (nyoRmey T Se
00000 9po) 208ld b o
0 PIMS S 2oUBdYIIBIS [UOISIH LE
. g - L06L/10/20 @eq 0 :baiy dsuj 2dg J8WQ 026
0 Jesy UIQ "007 JIBIIEND) 0EZ z ‘proy uBisaq 1€
. L08L/LO/Z0 °ld QO :beu4 dsuj Jejemsepun gz6
0 WIPIM ueIpPON eBpug 20 DUMQ TZe
8jeq .
0 yBleH UeIPOW 96pUg 1be 20 QIBUTIUTTIA [Z4 voeL/ioreo 0 wbaid dsu| Q) 1BI V6
oLOZ/ZLLL @ed T :Kousnbau4 uogoedsuy) |,
o] ‘ley Jelleg WnIpa O¥2. € MCL 0Z«
. oLoe ‘ojoyd Jesp L02
00 {ieJpueH 6£2 10 i ssedAg 61«
0 feusiey qing 9 usigeg 2
. 0 ‘e R17
0 WBiaH qinD 8z QIODONIN H0 MS I £'S uope2oT 6
. 000000 UONBAI rEWYOUS [T
b BPIM QvOX HOLON 33dHL ‘pewed Auoed g2,
} Aoy sng [00YIS K0T
b WBieH [} 06€004D ‘palwe oN enoy v/,
JIN0Y YU 011 « 0
€ ‘uonesoT Jedeled €¥Z 0 ABMYSIH Spue [eIapad S :eBpug |eonu) gg,
. i %330 3NIAVAd ) asnjeed vg.
3 ‘Sulelq ¥°8Q Zve 210220 ON § 30,41 2INOY [RIIPI T«
<0 ‘uoneuuop 8bpag 002
20 ‘ad AL wnor uoisuedxg 67z 20 uonEdIjIsSE|)) [eucnoum 4 9Z,
= 0¥S00-L¥0 :Ql asmjonng
0 wAnsLs BaYIH b0 o
suewoeny @ subjs AydesBoeo g uogeso
879l ‘ONLLYY "44NS esoojed) 0-1S00-L$0:Q| 84nJOoNns

wnp jeuas abpug :sisjouieied

3unsr eye A1ojusau] 93pug L L0Z/6/2:018q PoSSe90ig




wPolBL [ERUBPYUDD Jayio Jo Buippasys Aq uoneuULIoJU) SIY} Jo 950dSIP eSER|d "UBIPOISNY EBlR U 4O JUBSUOD UBRUM BL) INoUym Aued JaLpo AUe o) pases|el o Jou Aew pue 1OAD Jo Ausdoud oy 51 Lodey/eld SIL Ul POUIBIUOD UORBLLIONU) BUL,
Z 10 Z abey SNIG/SUOISIBAUOD 45 (UoREso )4

WY00:00:2L LO6L/LIT
1061/10/20

00

34

yx4

St

00

€l

N W W o MmN~ Z o~ o Z2 0o Z

i=]
2]

24
0 00
0z
0oy
092
00
01z

01 :Buney z
01 :Buney z
3
3

‘e1eq AJioN ped 85Z
‘818 UOREIYNON £5C
$0eqhBBid
Jequui)
:Zsg odhL
g odAL
‘PaYIPON-SH
‘payIpoN-H
speo peisod ZeT
:aimon) g Alesodwa] €04 o
10 ‘peisod ‘'uedO WIS LY
paiinbay Bunsod e6pug 0L

seq Jugsog

HeAIND 29

Juswubily Jddy 22
‘MOA/ZIOH JIDJepun 69
Anewoss yoeQ 89

PUOD UON8J0Id |BUUBYD L9

foenbepy Aesusiem 12
uonIpuoy) Jelesuspun 09
‘uonIpUoY JNO3S HO9
uofipuod esmonueqns vo9
‘eBeweq voisi|jod 222 .
uonipuo) ainpnnsiadng 65
UuonIpus)) Y99 8%
uonenfesy [eamInng (9
Buney BunesedO H z9Z
:Buney Aoyusau) H 192

youqA33q

equiny

1zsg adAL

g adk)

‘PaYIPON-SH

PAUIPON-H
‘speo pejendjed e
:adf] BunesedO ¥9
:adk ], Arojueau) gg

‘potheyy Bugey Bunessd) ¢

‘pothe Buney Aojuanu) 9

5861:anS9661:dng

0000 ZU0H 000
040 .66 66
000

0OON

400 .00

400 .00

.66 66

466 66

«66 66

0 PM4 0
z:edAL 00'LZ
g:edhl 00’12

0063y 8:8dAL 00’5
0063 gedAL 00’5

120
090 /090

144
oL'se
06'¢C

96

9l00

0048pufy 0o
00Jepufy  zo

0

L00ZJBBA  0SZH00

‘PejUled JSE JBBA 21T

:sseuNoiy| AepsaQ orz

‘yoeosddy yolu %2eQ
UlBlN SS8UNDIY| %o8( ST

'PasolD |0 MeA ABN 9L |
1D UBA ABN 6€
IO UBA UIN XBN O},
1 "pJepun |essie g5
3 pIspun [eseie gg
41q “oddo
i@ wpQ paised
21Q oddo
1Q WpO PY
1D |EdIMBA WNUIUIN 822,
Jepun
48R0 IO WNWILIN €5
‘pu3 pey “ddy
ey o “ddy
.uogjisuel]
ey ug seimjeed Aejesoe

ULy UOHILSIAIU]

oy

IYIPIA JUSUBULDY

¥ pawd
1] Ry
‘WIPIA J8PINOYS 6ZZ,
WP “AMpY yoeosddy 2¢
YIPIA WEAOPIS / QIND 0§

40 "2U0H 0L ¥,
WIPIM %00Q 2§

weIm Apmy g LS
‘pbue aumonis 6 o
pbus ueds xen gy ,
UQ $YOBIL ON 042
'uQ seue 8z .
SSPIMIL%601

1aveZs
IUIWRINSEIJ

N65'600-420220-2%0
ZZZ 3N 0
Quody ¢

00°03UB18H 000

0

0

000

0

0

oPMd 0

3

€eLubleHIg  Z'20
n

000000

00000

0°0000

oobard 00000
00614894 0°0000

120Z4B0A  G2£900
0664

L0€000

[4°74

29

€51 $

LLE

00000

1061/10/20

8599000

0000
(859)00-9000-O¥8SO
0

(NVOOT NMONYNN

ON i uoneso]
wary dsup m/n €92
yiue]
T
‘S|aLeg "ON
ELEVA
HANOD) WRALNDETT
uydioqozz
WIAISAS 1P 612
uonelold odoiS |22
:uoyoelold ado|szzZ
‘ipdeq JelemoLZ
190U Jnoag £}
:BujuedQ jo eany
:eeJdy ebeuleiq
A8|3 pequieasg Bay
A8|3 poold
A913 JojeM YBIH
B)R( ABARIEMS]T
ereq dMEApAy

LAy anmgpl |
Teax dwif 16
apduer] dwg gz
1150 dwf mol 96
150 duif Avapeoy g6
1500 :dwif 38pug pe
jytom odiL gf

ON USRS 097
e 1PRIUCD 75T
JoquinN Id 17
smey§ eaosddy 9s7
oN fosq doig op7

qepesy SuBld 707
ON 13fo1d 107
vy Jupnaadoay

0-S00-2¢0:Q] 2IMPONAS

3unsr eye(q A1ojusauj 93pug

wnp {eusg obpug :s1s)ewesed

1 1L0Z/6/C-9)eg P9SS9d04d



Initial Concept Team Meeting Minutes

Project Number: CSBRG-0006-00(658)
P. 1. Number: 0006658
Federal Route Number: None
State Route Number: None
County Route Number: 390

Bridge Replacement of CR 390/Three Notch Road over Peavine Creek

County: Catoosa

Date: June 30, 2011
Location: GDOT District 6

Total Minutes: 45 mins

Attendees:
Reggie Ward GDOT rward@dot.ga.gov
David Ray GDOT dray@dot.ga.gov
Bryan Lott GDOT blott@dot.ga.gov
Shelia Martin GDOT smartin@dot.ga.gov
Galen Barrow GDOT-DEL gbarrow@dot.ga.gov
Billy Terry GDOT bterry@dot.ga.gov
Stan McCarley GDOT smccarley@dot.ga.gov
Terry Rogers GDOT trogers@dot.ga.gov
Jennifer Deems GDOT ideems@dot.ga.gov

The meeting was opened by Reggie Ward at 10:00 AM. He read the Need and Purpose,
the Traffic Information and Description of the Project. He opened the floor up for discussion.

O

Discussion was made about an offsite detour. Stan McCarley mentioned the
distance would be only about one mile of additional travel. Terry Rogers said the
county had expressed concern about an offsite detour due to heavily traveled
road and a school bus route. No one with the County was in attendance. In light
of the distance only being one mile longer, it was agreed that an offsite detour
would be utilized. This will reduce the need for additional right of way and
therefore keep the project cost down.

Stan McCarley suggested checking the clear zone and see if a 6:1 slope could be
used instead of 4:1. He also stated there was a discrepancy in the proposed
typical section and the one shown in the cost estimate. He recommended
checking the shoulder width based on design speed/traffic.



o The length of approaches to the bridge was discussed. 1,000 ft approaches were
used.

o Bryan Lott said the surveys would be completed in the next few weeks.

o The cost of the RW needs to be updated by the County. Shelia Martin of RW said
that there were a possible 4 parcels that are temporary easement. She said the
RW cost will probably only increase by 15% since the original cost estimate. She
also said we do not pay for RW easement.

o lJennifer Deems of UT said that the PFA needs to show locals paying for Utilities.
Terry Rogers stated that an old LGPA is all that we have now and that the Locals
still need to be LAP certified before a PFA can be drawn up.

o The length of the bridge was discussed and it was recommended to check with
the Bridge Office.

o Galen Barrow said he had screened the project and thinks that two ranch houses
and a farmstead are possible historic resources as well as the bridge.

Reggie adjourned the meeting around 10:45 and stated the Concept Team Meeting might be
held in a couple of months after addressing emailed comments and meeting comments.



Concept Team Meeting Minutes

Project Number: CSBRG-0006-00(658)
P. I. Number: 0006658
Federal Route Number: None
State Route Number: None
County Route Number: 390
Bridge Replacement on CR 390/Three Notch Road over Peavine Creek
County: Catoosa

Date: September 15, 2011
Location: GDOT District 6
Total Minutes: 45 mins

Attendees:
Reggie Ward GDOT rward@dot.ga.gov
David Ray GDOT dray@dot.ga.gov
Devon Brooks GDOT dbrooks@dot.ga.gov
Shelia Martin GDOT smartin@dot.ga.gov
Galen Barrow GDOT gbarrow@dot.ga.gov
Wesley King Moreland- wking@maai.net

Altobelli

Stan McCarley GDOT smccarley@dot.ga.gov
Terry Rogers GDOT trogers@dot.ga.gov
Jennifer Deems GDOT ideems@dot.ga.gov
Christal Thomas Catoosa County  christal.thomas@catoosa.com

The meeting was opened by Reggie Ward of Preconstruction at 10:00 AM. He read the Need
and Purpose and Description of the Project. The following comments came up as the Concept
Report was reviewed:

o Discussion was made about the offsite detour. There was question about having one for

a county road. Terry Rogers of Program Delivery mentioned that another project in
Carroll County had an offsite detour for a county road bridge project. There was a
question about the time duration for construction and Devon Brooks of Construction
mentioned 18 months might allow for time restrictions with Endangered Species. It was
determined that Catoosa County would be responsible for the detour.

Stan McCarley of Traffic Design stated that the typical section proposed shows 2 foot
paved shoulders with 6 foot unpaved and that county roads do not typically have 2 foot
paved shoulders, but the shoulders could be 8 feet unpaved.



Reggie said that 1,000 ft approaches are proposed for the bridge.

Galen Barrow of Environmental said that none of the residences or bridge appear to be
eligible historic resources. Terry Rogers asked about ecology and there was no
information available yet on that.

The cost of the Right of way (RW) was recently updated by the County. Shelia Martin of
RW said that the County showed a possible 7 parcels that are temporary easement. She
said again that we do not pay for driveway easements and that the iCTM minutes were
incorrect.

Jennifer Deems of Utilities said that the cost estimate had just been received and there
is only one reimbursable utility, North Georgia EMC. She also stated that the locals
would be responsible for paying the Utilities.

Terry Rogers stated that no Value Engineering (VE) study would be required since the
total project cost is estimated below the $10 M requirement. David Ray of
Preconstruction mentioned that the Fuel Cost adjustment would need to be removed
from the cost estimate since it is no longer required in project cost estimates.

Discussion was made about Public Involvement and that a Categorical Exclusion (CE)
Environmental document is expected. A Public Information Open House (PIOH) will
need to be held for the offsite detour. Galen said it would probably need to be held in
March or April 2012. Christal Thomas of Catoosa County said that she would find a
location for the meeting and let us know.

Christal asked about the LAP certification and could their consultant be certified instead
of the County. Terry Rogers said she would find out.

There was discussion about the property owner of the parcel with the gated entrance.
At this time, the parcel is not expected to be affected.

A Fire Station is located not far from the north end of the project.

Discussion was made about whether signs will be required in the project plans for
Endangered Species like they are on State Route projects.

Terry Rogers asked if the County had any maintenance issues in the area of the project.
Devon Brooks stated she would check with the County.



Reggie adjourned the meeting around 10:45. The following comments were received by email:
Concerning the report:

Cover Page — recommend more room for signatures in the Recommendation section.

Need & Purpose (page 2): Has Bridge Design reviewed the Need & Purpose?

Description (page 2): Proposed length?

Non Attainment section (page 2): Remove text in italics (this is instructional info for the report
preparer and not to be included in the report). Either include the info mentioned in italics or
state in this area why the info is not needed (the project does not add capacity).

Existing Design Features (page 2):
o Typical Section: 2 12 foot lanes — is this correct? GDOT’s Transportation Data Viewer
says 11 foot lanes.
o Minimum radius for curve: 587 — include the dimension(feet). Is there an existing curve
on the project with a 587 foot radius?
o Maximum Super-elevation rate for curve is missing (See appendix A of GDOT’s current
PDP for the CR template ).

Proposed Design Features (page 3):

o Proposed Typical Section: Two (2) 12 ft lanes and 2’ paved shoulders, 6’ earth
shoulders. Should you match the existing lane width? If the existing is 11 foot travel
lanes, AASHTO says 11 foot lanes may be retained where the alignment accident
records are satisfactory (Exhibit 6.5, page 425, 2004 AASHTO). GDOT’s DPM says 12
foot lanes, 8 foot shoulder (2 feet which is paved) for Collector roads at 45 mph design
speed, ADT 2000 vpd or greater (table 6.5). Lane width is a Controlling Criteria.

o Maximum grades allowable: | recommend double checking these. The maximums |
found in the DPM are different than what the report is showing.

o Proposed Maximum grades: The report is showing the proposed maximums at the
allowable max grades. What is the actual maximum grade you are planning to
construct?

o Proposed Minimum Radius for curve: Check this. What is the actual minimum radius
you plan to construct?

o Maximum Radius Allowable 6710. This should be MINIMUM radius allowable (see
Appendix A of GDOT’s current PDP).2004 AASHTO (Exhibit 3-26, page 168) says 643 feet
is the minimum radius for 6% max SE (see GDOT’s DPM), 45 mph design speed. Include
the dimensions (feet).

o Proposed Maximum super-elevation for curve: 8%. GDOT’s DPM allows 6% max SE for
all rural typical sections, except freeways.



o Proposed Maximum degree of curve 11deg and Maximum degree allowable 11
deg. These should be removed (covered by Proposed minimum radius and Minimum
radius allowable). See Appendix A of the current PDP.

o Controlling Criteria — all 13 criteria are shown in the report as undetermined. |
recommend not submitting the report to executive management with all 13
undetermined.

Proposed Design Features (page 4):
o Design Variances/Design Exceptions: Recommend rechecking these according to the
design, especially if the lane width is revised.
o VE Study Anticipated — left unchecked. Check the appropriate answer.

Project Cost Estimate and Funding Responsibilities (page 4): The Preconstruction Status
Report for this project states Catoosa County has agreed to pay for ROW and Utilities - is this
correct? If so the table needs to reflect this.

Project Activities Responsibilities(page 4): See Catoosa County to do ROW and Utilities
comment above.

Coordination (page 5):
o Include ICTM and CTM dates.
o Ifthe NEPA doc is a CE, a PAR is not anticipated, correct?
o Did any local officals attend the CTM?

Scheduling — Responsible Parties’ Estimate: Use the current format in Appendix A of the
current PDP (include estimated begin/end dates).

Comments: | recommend a discussion of how traffic will be handled while the bridge is being
reconstructed. This issue is of particular interest to the Director of Preconstruction.

Concerning the attachments:

Construction Cost Estimate: Mentions 4 foot shoulders — check with proposed info in the
report for consistency and revise as needed.

Fuel and Asphalt Calculations (see attached email)
Typical Section —shows for the cut side: a 6:1 foreslope and 4 foot ditch. GDOT DPM Chapter 6
lists for rural collectors, 25 mph design speed: 2 foot ditches and 4:1 foreslope. Please check

these.

Recommend attaching the signed LGPA.



D epament O)( Transportation BUDDY GRATTON, P.E.

HAROLD E. LINNENKOHL

COMMISSIONER , DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
(404) 656-5206 State of Georgia (404) 656-5212
DAVID E. STUDSTILL, JR., P.E. #2 Captto[ Square, S.W. EARL L. MARFUZ
CHIEF ENGINEER : - TREASURER
(404) 656-5277 Atlanta, Georgta 30334-1002 (404) 656-5224

‘October 19 2006

Mr. Ron Brown, County Manager

Catossa County
7694 Nashville Street
Ringgold, Georgia 30736

Dear Mr. Brown:

I am returning for your files an executed agreement between the Georgia Department of Transportation
and Catossa County for the following project:

PROJECT#:CSBRG-0006-00(658) Catossa County, P.L.#0006658

We look forward to working with you on the successful completion of the joint project.
Should you have any questions, please contact the Project Manager Dewayne Comer at (770)387-
3619.

Sincerely,

o \
Oty b gwwrw-w\_,
James T. Simpson,
Financial Management Administrator

JTS:as

Enclosure

c. Bob Rogers
Kent Sager - District 6
Jeff Baker - Utilities



LGPA Agreement 0006658

AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA
AND
CATOOSA COUNTY
FOR

TRANSPORTATION FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS

.
This AGREEMENT is made and entered into this Zé day of G b5tle 20y &, by and

between the DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the State of Georgia,
hereinafter called the "DEPARTMENT", and CATOOSA COUNTY -acting by and through it's

ayor/Chéirman and Board of Commissioners, hereinafter called the "SPONSOR".

WHEREAS, the SPONSOR has represented to the DERARTMENT a desire to improve the
transportation facility described in Exhibit A attached and incorporated herein by reference and

hereinafter referred to as the "PROJECT"; and

WHEREAS, the SPONSOR has represented to the DEPARTMENT a desire to participate
in certain activities of the PROJECT as set forth in this AGREEMENT, and the DEPARTMENT

has relied upon such representations; and

WHEREAS, the department has expressed a willingness to participate in certain activities

‘he PROJECT as set forth in this AGREEMENT.



LGPA Agreement 0006658

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises made of the benefits to flow

from one to the other, the DEPARTMENT and the SPONSOR hereby agree each with the other

as follows:

1. The SPONSOR shall contribute to the PROJECT by funding all of certain portions of the

PROJECT costs for utility relocations and right of way acquisitions as specified in Exhibit A and

further defined in this agreement.

2. The DEPARTMENT shall contribute to the PROJECT by funding all of certain portions of

the PROJECT costs for Preliminary Engineering and Construction as specified in Exhibit A.

3. The SPONSOR shall be responsible for all costs for the continual maintenance and the
rontinual operations of any and all sidewalks and the grass strip between the curb and gutter and

the sidewalk within the PROJECT limits.

4. Upon the approval of the right of way plans by the DEPARTMENT, the necessary rights
of way for the PROJECT shall be acquired by the SPONSOR. Right of way acquisition shall be in
accordance with the law and the rules and regulations of the FHWA including, but not limited to,
Title 23, United States Code; 23 CFR 710, et. seq., and 49 CFR Part 24, and the rules and
regulations of the DEPARTMENT. Failure of the SPONSOR to follow these requirements may
result in the loss of Federal funding for the PROJECT and it will be the responsibility of the
SPONSOR to make up the loss of that funding. All required right of way shall be obtained and
cleared of obstructions, including underground storage tanks, prior to advertising the PROJECT
for bids. Should the SPONSOR request that the right of way plans be modified, the
DEPARTMENT shall evaluate the resulting change to the overall cost of the PROJECT and

determine if the change shc_:u!d be made. If such change is approved by the DEPARTMENT. the



LGPA Agreement 0006658

SPONSOR shall fund any resuiting increase in the overall PROJECT COST.

5. The SPONSOR shall contribute to the PROJECT by funding all of the PROJECT costs
for utility relocations, which are deemed eligible by the DEPARTMENT for reimbursement.
Eligible relocations would be those utilities holding a property interest in their present location.
When deemed eligible, the relocation costs shall include any preliminary engineering, easement
acquisitioh and construction activities that are necessary for the utility to accommodate the
PROJECT. The SPONSOR shall also fund the relocations for any facility which it owns and for
any other local government that is not relocating at its own expense. Upon determination of
eligibility, the DEPARTMENT shall prepare a written agreement which specifies the terms and
amounts of any contribution or repayments that will be made to the Utility of the DEPARTMENT
by the SPONSOR. The Agreement shall be supported by plans, specifications and itemized cost

estimates of the work agreed upon and shall be executed prior to advertising the PROJECT for

letting.

6. The DEPARTMENT shail be responsible for all railroad relocation costs necessary for

the construction of the PROJECT.

7. Upon completion and approval of the PROJECT plans, the SPONSOR shall certify to
the DEPARTMENT that all needed rights of way héve been obtained and cleared of obstructions,
and certify that all needed permits for the PROJECT have been obtained. The DEPARTMENT
shail certify that all utilities located within the projects limits have been sufficiently detailed to
provide a clear understanding of the work to be done to adequately accommodate the PROJECT.
The DEPARTMENT shall also certify that all approvals have been completed for work to be done
at the sole expense of the utility (i.e. Permits) or for work to be reimbursed (i.e. Agreements).

After certification the PROJECT shall be let for construction. The DEPARTMENT shall be solely



LGPA Agreement 0006658

responsible for securing and awarding the construction contract for the PROJECT.

8. Both the SPONSOR and the DEPARTMENT hereby acknowledge that time is of the
essence and both parties shall adhere to the priorities established in the approved Transportation
Improvement Program/State Transportation Improvement Program (TIP/STIP) or earlier.
Furthermore, all parties shall adhere to the detailed project schedule, as approved by the
DEPARTMENT. In the completion of respective commitments contained herein, if a change in the
schedule is needed, the DEPARTMENT shall have final authority. If, for any reason, the
SPONSOR does not complete the activities defined in this agreement on schedule, the
DEPARTMENT reserves the right to delay the project's implementation until funds can be

re-identified for construction.

9. This AGREEMENT is made and entered into in FULTON COUNTY, Georgia, and shall
- _be governed and construed under the laws of the State of Georgia. The covenants herein
contained shall, except as otherwise provided, accrue to the benefit of and be binding upon the

successors and assigns of the parties hereto.



LGPA Agreement 0006658

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the DEPARTMENT and the SPONSOR have caused these

‘esents to be executed under seal by their duty authorized representatives.

RECOMMENDED:

A
District /

%n

Director,ef Prec

Chief Engineer - .

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

9 %&Com %suoan

TO LEGAL FORM:

REVIEWED

~

Q.
oOffice of Legal Services

SPONSOR:

ay: _William H. # Olaor

Name ¢
Title &’CH Mﬂ,\/

Signed, sealed and delivered thisﬁw
day of Sﬁp/gm 2, 20800 , inthe
presence of:

Witness o \}
"'rm»/&,(bb /. M
Notary Public
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 2, 2010

This Agreement approved by CATOOSA
COUNTY at a meeting held at

Birggaed
this %1 day of nyp/erh bz 2004,

N sk o

ity/County Clerk Zu;?)p opriate) |

FEIN: ¢ ) X~Q¢g¢z;~.2’zg 57



1009 YOSNOdS | MOSNOdS 1009 8598000 °N TI'd
%001 %001 %001 %001 juswaoelday HIFYI INIAYId @ AVON HOLON IIHHL/08E ¥D (859)00-6000-0¥88D

ucneooley | uoiysinboy . Sunasuibuz

uogonsue saniiin % Keuwierg

adA | 3oofoid uonduosaq 1o8load
fyed siqisucdsay
) VY Hqiyx3a
8883000 U8 1By vdo




CSBRG-0006-00(658)
CR 390/THREE NOTCH ROAD OVER PEAVINE
CREEK
DETOUR MAP

COLONIAL  PIPELINE
=t bt by
PLANTA
Qi "']'n'—! —
X

Ll

a9
CSBRG-0006-00(658) RN :
Pi: 0006658
Three Notch Road
over Peavine Creek

= VN
},\l -W“/‘gli /
& - AE”E/
e
& 1
> g8
$ j 1:: P‘l"qun




]wa-a

0400 bormrssii om0

amm [wrn

STATE OF GEQRGIA

OFF ICEs CARTERSVILLE - DISTAICT SiX

|

YAINLINE PLAN

13-01

REVISIOR OATES

s $4°26°58.5° 1LT)

O 04°35°21,91°

Te 158,25

Ly

Re 1248, 43

185:07, 28

Curee® |
Pl Stas

GEORGIA
DEPARTMENT
oF

TRANSPORTATION




]mm—uu-—w—mnm.-

hink 8 (st
8010 00rserodt-P0 P2t

CSBRG-0006-001658)

A )I77022. 39
E- 1560303.03
IEL": 07°41°14.0° 121}

3
Pl Star 35014, 30

Corva®

b~
|
Sl
B3
|
35
B
s
4
5

309

GEORGIA
DEPARTMENT
oF

TRANSPORTATION

i
.y






